#24-0506

**TO**: Honorable Mayor & Members of the

Fort Lauderdale City Commission

**FROM**: Susan Grant, Acting City Manager

**DATE**: June 4, 2024

TITLE: Resolution Accepting Grant Funds from the United States Department of

Homeland Security, Urban Area Security Initiative, State of Florida Division of Emergency Management through the City of Miami, FY 2023 Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI), for \$354,517 - (Commission

**Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4)** 

## Recommendation

Staff recommends the City Commission approve the acceptance of grant funds from the United States Department of Homeland Security (USDHS) and the State of Florida Division of Emergency Management in the amount of \$354,517; and authorize the City Manager to execute any documents needed to accept the funds.

## **Background**

The United States Department of Homeland Security (USDHS) has provided financial assistance to the Miami urban area in the amount of \$13,802,313.00 through the FY 2023 Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) Grant Program. The urban area is defined as Miami and Fort Lauderdale collectively. The sponsoring and coordinating agency is the City of Miami via a memorandum of agreement.

The City of Fort Lauderdale has received a sub-grant in the amount of \$354,517 with no required match and is a reimbursement grant. Funds will be used towards Emergency Operations Center EOC Enhancements (\$65,843); Ft. Lauderdale Police Department Cybersecurity Equipment and Back Up System Enhancement (\$101,324); Ft. Lauderdale Fire Rescue Hazmat Team monitors and Leak Control Equipment (\$81,000); Ft. Lauderdale Fire Rescue Technical Rescue Team Equipment and Trailer (\$106,350). The grant period began September 1, 2023, and ends August 31, 2026.

#### **Resource Impact**

This action will result in a positive impact to the city for \$354,517. This item is contingent upon the approval of the Consolidated Budget Amendment CAM 24-0322.

# Source:

Funds available as of May 10, 2024								
ACCOUNT NUMBER	INDEX NAME (Program)	CHARACTER CODE/ SUB- OBJECT NAME	AMENDED BUDGET (Character)	AVAILABLE BALANCE (Character)	AMOUNT			
10-129-9300-529-331-205- 23GUASIA	FY23 GUASI- FLPD Cybersecurity Equipment and Back up System Enhancement	Intergovt. Revenue/DHS Pass thru City of Miami	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$101,324			
10-129-9300-529-331-205- 23GUASIB	FY23 GUASI-EOC Enhancement	Intergovt. Revenue/DHS Pass thru City of Miami	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$65,843			
10-129-9300-529-331-205- 23GUASIC	FY23 GUASI – FLFR Hazmat Monitor and Leak Control Equipment	Intergovt. Revenue/DHS Pass thru City of Miami	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$81,000			
10-129-9300-529-331-205- 23GUASID	FY23 GUASI-FLFR TRT Equipment and Trailer	Intergovt. Revenue/DHS Pass thru City of Miami	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$106,350			
			APPROPRIATION TOTAL ►		\$354,517			

## Hee.

ACCOUNT NUMBER	INDEX NAME (Program)	CHARACTER CODE/ SUB- OBJECT NAME	AMENDED BUDGET (Character)	AVAILABLE BALANCE (Character)	AMOUNT
10-129-9300-529-60-6499- 23GUASIA	FY23 GUASI- FLPD Cybersecurity Equipment and Back up System Enhancement	Capital Outlay/Other Equipment	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$101,324
10-129-9300-529-60-6499- 23GUASIB	FY23 GUASI- EOC Enhancement	Capital Outlay/Other Equipment	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$65,843
10-129-9300-529-60-6499- 23GUASIC	FY23 GUASI FLFR Hazmat Monitor and Leak Control Equipment	Capital Outlay/Other Equipment	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$81,000
10-129-9300-529-30-3946- 23GUASID	FY23 GUASI- FLFR TRT Equipment and Trailer	Services/Materials /Tools/Equip <\$5000	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$106,350
			APPROPRIAT	\$354,517	

<u>Strategic Connections</u>
This item is a *2024 Top Commission Priority*, advancing the Safety initiative.

This item supports the Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2029 Strategic Plan, specifically advancing:

• The Public Safety Focus Area, Goal 1: Build a safe community that is proactive and responsive to risks.

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Ready.

This item supports the Advance Fort Lauderdale 2040 Comprehensive Plan specifically advancing:

- The Public Safety Focus Area
- Coastal Management, Community Health, and Safety
- Goal 3: Prepare and guide coastal areas, residents, and resources before, during and after hazard and emergency events.

#### Related CAM

#24-0322

## **Attachments**

Exhibit 1 – FY2023 UASI Contract

Exhibit 2 – FY2023 Budget Miami-Fort Lauderdale UASI

Exhibit 3 – FY2023 UASI Memorandum of Agreement

Exhibit 4 - Resolution

Prepared by: Jermaine Frazier, Assistant Chief, Fire Rescue

Carladean Ferguson, Administrative Assistant

Department Director: Stephen Gollan, Fire Chief